
 

DEPARTMENT OF SPORT, ARTS AND CULTURE 

 
 
 
 
 

MEC ‘S OFFICE 

 

  

SURNAME & NAME POSITION CONTACTS  EMAIL ADRESS  

Mashiane Faith  Acting Senior Manager 015 284 4008 mashianef@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

Ramaoka Malesela Media liaison officer  015 284 4005 ramaokam@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

Maila Kola Parliamentary officer  015 284 4007 mailak@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

Danster Dolrick Secretary/Receptionist 015 284 4006 dansterd@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

 

HoD‘s Office 

 

Masemola Patrick  Manager: Hod ‘s Office 015 284 4189  

084 824 2417 

Masemolapsac.limpopo.gov.za 

Mabotja Naomi Deputy Manager: HoD ‘s 

office  

015 284 4175  

072 432 7747 

mabotjan@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

Ishmael Komane Personal Assistant to the 

HoD 

015 284 4173 

072 244 6647 

komaneisac.limpopo.gov.za 

 

 

 

 

 



Communication officers 
 

Munyai Thagalu Collins Acting Head of 

Communications 

015 284 4163 

076 227 2040 

munyaimc@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

Jermina Kaka Manager: Research & 

Publications 

015 284 4321 

082 560 7197 

kakaj@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

 

Takalo Victor  Manager: GITO 015 284 4166 takalov@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

Manganyi Yuza Deputy Manager: Events 

Management  

015 284 4164 manganyiy@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

Jagome Rhulani Communication officer  015 284 4201 jagomer@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

 

Senior Management  

 

Pheeha Constance  Chief financial officer 015 284 4125 pheehac@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

Kgathane Chosane  General Manager: Sport and 

Recreation 

015 284 4090 

082 303 3986 

chosanek@sac.lmipopo.gov.za 

Malebane Mathews  Acting GM: Corporate 

Services  

015 284 4160 malebanam@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

Mabunda Gezani Acting GM: Cultural Affairs 015 284 4086 mabundag@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

Baloyi Kenneth  Senior Manager: Budget & 

Salaries 

015 284 4075 

084 2000 350 

baloyik@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

Ramusi Junior  Senior Manager: Sport 

development  

015 284 4016 

084 733 4272 

ramusij@sac.limpop.gov.za 

Mhangwana Mackson Acting Senior Manager: Arts 

& Culture 

015 284 4069 

084 602 5887 

mhangwanam@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

Sadiki Khathu Senior Manager: Library & 

Archives Services  

015 284 4046 

082 9326086 

sadikif@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

Maguga Fhumu Senior Manager: Strategic 

planning  

015 284 4135 

 

magugaf@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

Modiba Charles  Senior Manager: Museums 

and Heritage &  Services  

015 284 4162 

071 214 3771 

modibac@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

Dr Mawela Agnes Senior Manager: Language 015 284 4051 mawela@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

mailto:kakaj@sac.limpopo.gov.za
mailto:takalov@sac.limpopo.gov.za


Services  

Ratshikhopha Fhulu Senior Manager: 

Sekhukhune district 

015 633 6828 ratshikhophaf@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

Rasebotsa Freddy  Senior Manager: Mopani 

district  

015 812 3042 

015 812 1307 

rasebotsaf@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

Pheeha Maria Marinki Senior Manager: Capricon 

district  

015 284 4125 pheeham@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

Makgaa Moraka Acting Senior Manager: 

HRM 

015 284 4167 

082 830 7009 

makgaam@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

Shilowa Sikheto  Acting Senior Manager: 

Supply Chain Management  

015 284 4092 shilowas@sac.limpopo.gov.za 

 


